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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1316555
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-60)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D13R209740DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MW
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R20 optic, 4000K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA30R 1MW TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 1037.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 71.0 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 2.29 / 0.53 / 1.19

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  14.6
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE 2 of 9 



Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1316555
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209740DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MW

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R20 optic, 4000K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA30R 1MW TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1316555
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209740DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MW

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 113 109 107 104 110 107 105 102 103 101 99 99 98 96 96 95 93 92
2 106 100 96 92 104 99 94 91 95 92 89 92 89 87 89 87 85 83
3 99 92 86 81 97 90 85 81 88 83 79 85 81 78 83 80 77 75
4 93 84 78 73 91 83 77 72 81 76 71 79 74 71 77 73 70 68
5 87 77 70 65 85 76 70 65 74 69 64 72 68 64 71 67 63 61
6 81 71 64 59 80 70 63 58 68 62 58 67 62 58 65 61 57 55
7 76 65 58 53 74 64 57 53 63 57 52 62 56 52 60 55 52 50
8 71 60 53 48 70 59 52 48 58 52 47 57 51 47 56 51 47 45
9 66 55 48 43 65 54 48 43 53 47 43 52 47 43 51 46 43 41

10 62 51 44 39 61 50 44 39 49 43 39 48 43 39 48 42 39 37

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 6166 6166 6166 6166 6166
5° 14159 10580 5861 3579 3095

10° 44594 18432 4774 1976 1486
15° 288861 34055 3530 678 160
20° 871787 58282 2419 0 0
25° 1294709 58813 1425 0 0
30° 1455955 44725 557 0 0
35° 1256235 26701 399 0 0
40° 723383 9105 0 0 0
45° 176435 3678 219 0 219
50° 21167 1018 241 241 750
55° 2822 0 570 570 1141
60° 310 0 964 964 1619
65° 367 367 1549 1549 2282
70° 453 453 1913 1913 2367
75° 0 599 2529 1863 2529
80° 0 893 2777 1884 2777
85° 0 1778 5533 1778 1778

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 2.5°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 177579 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1316555
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209740DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MW

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 4.8 0.5 0° 36 36 36 36 36
10°-20° 96.1 9.3 5° 82 61 34 21 18 13
20°-30° 418.9 40.4 15° 1620 191 20 4 1 635
30°-40° 421.8 40.7 25° 6813 310 8 0 0 3072
40°-50° 84.6 8.2 35° 5975 127 2 0 0 3555
50°-60° 4.2 0.4 45° 724 15 1 0 1 789
60°-70° 2.8 0.3 55° 9 0 2 2 4 17
70°-80° 2.5 0.2 65° 1 1 4 4 6 1
80°-90° 1.2 0.1 75° 0 1 4 3 4 0
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 0 1 3 1 1 0
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 519.8 50.1
0°-40° 941.6 90.8
0°-60° 1030.5 99.4
0°-90° 1037.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 1037.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1316555
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209740DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

0° 35.8 35.8 35.8 35.8 35.8 35.8 35.8 35.8 35.8 35.8 35.8
2.5° 53.6 53.6 52.7 52.7 51.7 52.7 50.8 51.7 51.7 50.8 46.1

5° 81.9 83.7 82.8 82.8 81.9 82.8 80.9 79.0 77.1 77.1 61.2
7.5° 134.5 133.6 131.7 132.7 129.8 127.9 126.1 125.1 119.5 116.7 80.0
10° 255.0 260.6 255.9 255.0 238.0 237.1 225.8 209.8 195.7 188.2 105.4

12.5° 701.8 731.9 684.9 662.3 649.2 598.4 576.7 521.2 467.6 427.1 133.6
15° 1620.1 1694.4 1599.4 1606.0 1526.9 1382.0 1255.0 1145.9 1017.0 887.2 191.0

17.5° 3174.3 3114.1 3062.3 2974.8 2813.9 2601.3 2327.6 2050.0 1810.1 1558.9 266.2
20° 4756.7 4703.1 4585.5 4394.5 4189.4 3874.2 3548.7 3131.9 2728.3 2350.1 318.0
21° 5301.4 5283.6 5090.7 4973.1 4657.0 4355.9 3980.5 3534.6 3080.2 2632.4 326.5
22° 5787.8 5680.6 5577.1 5403.0 5088.8 4761.4 4343.7 3874.2 3381.3 2883.6 327.4
23° 6124.6 6075.7 5977.9 5781.2 5468.9 5084.1 4643.8 4152.7 3633.4 3061.4 324.6
24° 6497.2 6435.1 6292.1 6062.5 5747.4 5367.3 4864.9 4377.6 3813.1 3211.0 317.1
25° 6813.3 6716.4 6547.1 6299.6 5955.3 5563.0 5057.8 4522.4 3938.2 3311.6 309.5
26° 7018.4 6965.7 6748.4 6479.3 6110.5 5706.0 5190.4 4633.5 4019.1 3357.7 297.3
27° 7232.0 7135.1 6921.5 6612.0 6212.1 5799.1 5265.7 4687.1 4047.3 3359.6 282.2
28° 7354.3 7248.9 7007.1 6681.6 6278.0 5850.9 5309.0 4704.0 4041.7 3330.4 264.4
29° 7392.8 7260.2 7024.0 6692.9 6294.0 5854.6 5302.4 4679.6 3991.8 3258.9 243.7
30° 7321.3 7185.9 6962.0 6639.3 6243.2 5807.6 5241.2 4598.7 3903.4 3156.4 224.9
31° 7165.2 7050.4 6834.0 6510.4 6130.3 5697.5 5102.9 4466.0 3752.9 3019.0 203.2
32° 6959.1 6846.2 6633.6 6341.0 5954.4 5517.8 4913.8 4259.0 3576.0 2813.9 181.6
33° 6649.6 6584.7 6393.7 6114.3 5727.6 5261.0 4659.8 4011.6 3323.9 2586.3 162.8
34° 6336.3 6254.5 6120.9 5815.1 5399.3 4933.6 4328.6 3670.1 3016.2 2331.3 144.9
35° 5975.1 5926.1 5716.3 5471.7 5054.0 4578.0 3976.8 3338.0 2657.8 2047.2 127.0
36° 5625.1 5549.8 5310.8 5052.1 4646.6 4132.0 3538.4 2938.1 2348.2 1780.9 108.2
37° 5117.0 5002.3 4832.0 4559.1 4085.0 3646.6 3104.7 2547.7 1967.2 1493.1 87.5
38° 4519.6 4466.0 4229.9 3955.1 3562.8 3147.0 2610.7 2138.4 1622.9 1246.6 66.8
39° 3815.0 3814.0 3588.2 3389.7 3005.9 2631.4 2147.9 1735.8 1339.7 1003.8 51.7
40° 3217.6 3106.5 2967.3 2718.0 2423.5 2105.5 1682.2 1358.5 1039.6 809.1 40.5

42.5° 1686.9 1677.5 1595.6 1408.4 1243.7 1056.5 840.1 700.0 547.5 445.9 25.4
45° 724.4 729.1 672.7 644.5 580.5 502.4 424.3 353.7 302.9 245.6 15.1

47.5° 183.5 175.9 174.0 180.6 180.6 175.0 157.1 147.7 136.4 125.1 8.5
50° 79.0 77.1 75.3 75.3 70.6 67.7 63.0 57.4 52.7 47.0 3.8

52.5° 29.2 30.1 31.0 30.1 30.1 29.2 29.2 28.2 25.4 22.6 1.9
55° 9.4 9.4 9.4 10.3 10.3 11.3 11.3 11.3 11.3 10.3 0.0

57.5° 1.9 1.9 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 3.8 3.8 0.0
60° 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

62.5° 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9
65° 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9

67.5° 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9
70° 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9

72.5° 0.9 0.0 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9
75° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.9 0.9 0.0 0.9 0.9 0.9

77.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.9
80° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1316555
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209740DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

82.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9
85° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1316555
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209740DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 35.8 35.8 35.8 35.8 35.8 35.8
2.5° 41.4 36.7 31.0 26.3 25.4 24.5

5° 46.1 33.9 25.4 20.7 18.8 17.9
7.5° 49.9 31.0 20.7 15.1 13.2 12.2
10° 51.7 27.3 16.9 11.3 8.5 8.5

12.5° 52.7 23.5 12.2 7.5 4.7 4.7
15° 51.7 19.8 9.4 3.8 0.9 0.9

17.5° 47.0 16.0 5.6 0.9 0.0 0.0
20° 40.5 13.2 3.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
21° 38.6 11.3 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
22° 35.8 10.3 1.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
23° 32.9 9.4 1.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
24° 30.1 8.5 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
25° 28.2 7.5 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
26° 26.3 6.6 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
27° 23.5 5.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
28° 21.6 4.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
29° 18.8 3.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
30° 16.0 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
31° 13.2 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
32° 11.3 1.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
33° 9.4 1.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
34° 8.5 1.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
35° 7.5 1.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
36° 5.6 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
37° 4.7 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
38° 3.8 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
39° 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
40° 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

42.5° 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
45° 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.9

47.5° 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.9 1.9
50° 0.0 0.9 0.9 0.9 1.9 2.8

52.5° 0.0 1.9 0.9 0.9 2.8 2.8
55° 0.9 1.9 0.9 1.9 3.8 3.8

57.5° 0.9 1.9 1.9 2.8 3.8 4.7
60° 1.9 2.8 2.8 2.8 4.7 4.7

62.5° 1.9 2.8 3.8 3.8 4.7 5.6
65° 1.9 3.8 3.8 3.8 4.7 5.6

67.5° 2.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 4.7 5.6
70° 2.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 4.7 4.7

72.5° 2.8 3.8 2.8 3.8 3.8 4.7
75° 2.8 3.8 2.8 2.8 3.8 3.8

77.5° 1.9 2.8 2.8 1.9 2.8 2.8
80° 1.9 2.8 1.9 1.9 2.8 2.8
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1316555
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209740DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

82.5° 1.9 2.8 1.9 0.9 1.9 1.9
85° 1.9 2.8 1.9 0.9 0.9 0.9

87.5° 1.9 2.8 1.9 0.9 0.0 0.9
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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